

No. 14-656

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RJR PENSION INVESTMENT COMMITTEE, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD G. TATUM, individually and on behalf of all
others similarly situated,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court Of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

KATE COMERFORD TODD
STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062

WILLIAM M. JAY
Counsel of Record
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
901 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
wjay@goodwinprocter.com
(202) 346-4000

JAMES O. FLECKNER
ABIGAIL K. HEMANI
JAIME A. SANTOS
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
Exchange Place
Boston, MA 02109

January 5, 2015

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT HAS CREATED AN UNWORKABLE STANDARD THAT, IN PRACTICE, ELIMINATES THE ELEMENT OF LOSS CAUSATION FOR PROCEDURAL-PRUDENCE CLAIMS. | 4 |
| A. The Fourth Circuit’s Standard Would Be Unworkable And Impossible For Defendants To Meet In The Majority Of Cases..... | 5 |
| B. Unlike The Fourth Circuit’s Standard, The Majority Approach Applied By The District Court Is Fair, Workable, And Faithful To The Ultimate “Objectively Prudent” Inquiry..... | 11 |
| II. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION UNDERMINES SEVERAL CLEAR CONGRESSIONAL OBJECTIVES OF ERISA AND THREATENS TO HALT FURTHER PERCOLATION..... | 15 |
| A. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Undermines The “Uniform Regime of Ultimate Remedial Orders And Awards” That ERISA Was Designed To Establish. | 16 |

| | | |
|----|---|----|
| B. | The Court Should Resolve The Split Now, Because Forum-Shopping Threatens To Impede Further Percolation Of This Issue..... | 17 |
| C. | The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Exposes ERISA Plan Sponsors And Fiduciaries To Undue Administrative And Litigation Costs. | 19 |
| | CONCLUSION | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Bonin v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 621 F.2d 635 (5th Cir. 1980)..... | 18 |
| <i>Bostic v. Ohio River Co. (Ohio Div.) Basic Pension Plan</i> , 517 F. Supp. 627 (S.D. W. Va. 1981) | 18 |
| <i>Brock v. Crapanzano</i> , No. CIV.A. 84-1899-CIV, 1986 WL 15752 (S.D. Fla. July 23, 1986) | 10 |
| <i>Brock v. Robbins</i> , 830 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 1987)..... | 13, 15 |
| <i>Cole v. Cent. States Se. & Sw. Areas Health & Welfare Fund</i> , 225 F. Supp. 2d 96 (D. Mass. 2002)..... | 4 |
| <i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014)..... | 1, 19 |
| <i>Fink v. Nat’l Sav. & Trust Co.</i> , 772 F.2d 951 (D.C. Cir. 1985) | 12 |
| <i>Flynn v. Veasey Constr. Corp.</i> , 310 F. Supp. 2d 186 (D.D.C. 2004)..... | 18 |
| <i>George v. Kraft Foods Global, Inc.</i> , 641 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2011)..... | 10 |

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>Harley v. Minn. Mining & Mfg. Co.</i> , 284 F.3d 901 (8th Cir. 2002)..... | 9 |
| <i>Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 604 (2013)..... | 19 |
| <i>In re Beck Indus., Inc.</i> , 605 F.2d 624 (2d Cir. 1979) | 14 |
| <i>In re Regions Morgan Keegan ERISA Litig.</i> , 692 F. Supp. 2d 944 (W.D. Tenn. 2010) | 20 |
| <i>In re Unisys Sav. Plan Litig.</i> , 74 F.3d 420 (3d Cir. 1996) | 9 |
| <i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990)..... | 16 |
| <i>Kuper v. Iovenko</i> , 66 F.3d 1447 (6th Cir. 1995)..... | 12 |
| <i>Liss v. Smith</i> , 991 F. Supp. 278 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)..... | 10 |
| <i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)..... | 2, 12 |
| <i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. ex rel. St. Vincent Catholic Med. Ctrs. Ret. Plan v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt. Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013) | 22 |
| <i>Pineiro v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 318 F. Supp. 2d 67 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... | 10 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Plasterers' Local Union No. 96 Pension Plan v. Pepper,</i> 663 F.3d 210 (4th Cir. 2011)..... | 9 |
| <i>Renfro v. Unisys Corp.,</i> 671 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2011) | 12 |
| <i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran,</i> 536 U.S. 355 (2002)..... | 16 |
| <i>Sims v. First Horizon Nat'l Corp.,</i> No. 08-2293-STA-CGC, 2009 WL 3241689 (W.D. Tenn. Sept. 30, 2009)..... | 20 |
| <i>US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen,</i> 133 S. Ct. 1537 (2013)..... | 1 |
| <i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe,</i> 516 U.S. 489 (1996)..... | 19 |
| <i>Varsic v. U.S. Dist. Court,</i> 607 F.2d 245 (9th Cir. 1979)..... | 18 |
| STATUTES | |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i> | 1 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1109(a)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1132(e)(2)..... | 18 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Deloitte Development LLC, <i>Annual Defined Contribution Benchmarking Survey</i> (2014) | 22 |

José Martin Jara, *What Is the Correct Standard of Prudence in Employer Stock Cases?*, 45 J. Marshall L. Rev. 541 (2012)20

Stuart Robinson, *Three Myths Keeping Small Businesses From Starting A 401(k)*, Forbes, Sept. 25, 2013, <http://www.forbes.com/sites/stuartrobertson/2013/09/25/three-myths-keeping-small-businesses-from-starting-a-401k>23

René E. Thorne et al., *ERISA Stock-Drop Cases: Evolution and Future*, Law360.com, Dec. 11, 200820
